RESOLUTION R-9-2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR TO REQUEST THE COMMISSIONERS OF TUSCARAWAS COUNTY, OHIO TO RECOGNIZE FORT LAURENS AS THE OLDEST REVOLUTIONARY WAR FORT IN OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar would like to honor and recognize Ft. Laurens as the oldest Revolutionary War fort in Ohio;

WHEREAS, the Village Council believes it is appropriate to authorize the Mayor to request the Tuscarawas County Commissioner's office acknowledge Ft. Laurens on the Tuscarawas County, Ohio website.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1: The Council of the Village of Bolivar hereby authorizes the Mayor to request the Tuscarawas County Commissioner's office acknowledge Ft. Laurens on the Tuscarawas County, Ohio website.

Section: This Resolution is to take effect at the earliest date permitted by law.

READ: September 7, 2021 **PASSED:** September 7, 2021

TIM LANG, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Maria App, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tara Wright-Timberlake Village Solicitor